

No. 14-1397

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT F. UTTER AND FAITH IRELAND,
IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

**RESPONDENT FAITH IRELAND'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

KNOLL LOWNEY
Counsel of Record
SMITH & LOWNEY PLLC
2317 E John Street
Seattle, WA 98112
(206)860-2976
seattleknoll@gmail.com

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

MICHAEL WITHEY
601 Union Street, Suite 4200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 405-1800
mike@withey.com

Attorneys for Respondent

July 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
1. Factual Background	4
2. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the decision below is not final.	12
A. The decision does not terminate the case.	12
B. <i>Cox Broadcasting</i> 's fourth category is inapplicable.	13
1. Ruling for BIAW on its claim would not preclude further litigation.	15
2. Deferring review would not harm fed- eral policy.	18
II. The question presented does not merit review.	21
A. There is no genuine conflict among the lower courts.	21
B. BIAW's arguments are meritless.	26
III. This case is not a suitable vehicle for resolving the issue BIAW presents.	29
A. The primary purpose argument BIAW has advanced applies to only one prong of Wash- ington's political committee definition.	29

B. The posture of the case is unsuitable for considering BIAW’s vagueness arguments. ...	30
C. BIAW’s claims rest on as-yet untested and likely erroneous assumptions about the “burdens” of designating it a political committee.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22, 29, 33, 34
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	30
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 22, 25
<i>Cerbo v. Protect Colo. Jobs, Inc.</i> , 240 P.3d 495 (Colo. Ct. App. 2010)	22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	24, 25
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 49 P.3d 894 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 66 P.3d 639 (Wash. 2003)	28
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	17
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>Ft. Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	20
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1217 (2011).....	10, 19, 22, 26, 32

<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Independence Inst. v. Coffman</i> , 209 P.3d 1130 (Colo. Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1024 (2009).....	19
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	13
<i>Market St. R. Co. v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945).....	13
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Kelley</i> , 698 N.W.2d 424 (Minn. 2005).....	25
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012)....	10, 11, 19, 22
<i>N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17, 24, 25
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	14, 20, 21
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982).....	13
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	13
<i>The Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 841 (2013).....	17, 18, 27
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 949 (2015).....	10, 19, 22, 23, 25

<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	30
<i>Wisc. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26, 31

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1254	19
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	12
RCW 42.17A.615(1)	7
RCW 42.17A.615(2)(c).....	7
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a).....	8

Other:

http://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/ attorney-general-ferguson-files-suit- against-grocery-manufacturers-association	33
http://www.pdc.wa.gov/qviewreports/	7
http://www.seattletimes.com/nation-world/ biaw-rossis-biggest-backer-explains-what- it-wants/	4, 6, 7
